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Company Division Original 

Certification  

(Date)

Area

Certified

(Ha)

CertifierRe- 

Certification 

(Date)

Public 

Land 

%

Prov.

 Canadian Standard Association (CSA)

Private 

Land  %

Algonquin Forestry 
Authority

March 2008 SAI Global 678,187Algonquin Park Forest ON 0100September 
2021

Subtotal  678,187

Canadian Kraft Paper 
Industries Limited

January 
2017

PwC 8,777,724Manitoba Woodlands MB 0100

FPAC Member

November 
2021

Subtotal  8,777,724

Mistik Management Ltd.

(See Note 1)

August 2005 KPMG 1,866,274Mistik DFA SK 0100December 
2021

Subtotal  1,866,274

The Teal-Jones Group January 
2006

PwC 264,430western BC 0100November 
2021

Subtotal  264,430

Western Forest 
Products Ltd.

(See Note 2)

October 
2008

PwC 160,279Englewood BC 0100May 2022

(See Note 3)

June 2009 PwC 156,149Mid Island BC 0100May 2022

November 
2001

PwC 234,729North Vancouver Island BC 0100May 2022

June 2009 PwC 137,265Port Alberni BC 0100May 2022

June 2009 PwC 136,387Stillwater BC 0100May 2022

Subtotal  824,809

Total  CSA 12,411,424 ha
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 Forest Stewardship Council (FSC)

Private 
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Abitibi River Forest 
Management Inc.

(See Note 4)

November 
2013

SAI Global 3,285,435Ontario - Abitibi River 
Forest SFL 551832

ON 0100August 2021

Subtotal  3,285,435

Alberta-Pacific Forest 
Industries Inc.

September 
2005

Rainforest 
Alliance

5,983,063All Woodlands Divisions AB 0100

FPAC Member

September 
2020

Subtotal  5,983,063

Arbec Bois d'œuvre inc. February 
2010

SAI Global 1,408,361St Roch-de-Mekinac 
(41-51, 43-51)

QC 0100February 
2020

Subtotal  1,408,361

AV Group March 2022 SAI Global 41,047AV Nackawic-York 
County, Private

NB 1000

FPAC Member

Subtotal  41,047

Bancroft Minden 
Forest Company

November 
2012

SA 289,008Woodlands ON 0100November 
2022

Subtotal  289,008

Burns Lake 
Community Forest

January 
2006

Rainforest 
Alliance

92,304BC 0100December 
2020

Subtotal  92,304

Canadian Forest 
Products Ltd

(See Note 5)

October 
2019

KPMG 1,148,537Kootenay Division 
(Invermere, Kootenay 
Lake, Cranbrook TSA)

BC 0100

FPAC Member

October 2024

Subtotal  1,148,537

Chabot, Pomerleau & 
Associes

August 2011 NEPCon 11,374Quebec QC 1000August 2021

Subtotal  11,374

Chantiers 
Chibougamau

January 
2010

Rainforest 
Alliance

2,371,152FMU 2661, 2662 QC 0100January 2020

Subtotal  2,371,152

Clergue Forest 
Management

June 2005 BNQ 1,075,685Algoma Forest ON 0100August 2020

Subtotal  1,075,685
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Corporation de gestion 
de la certification 
forestiere des 
territoires publics de la 
Gaspésie et des Îles-
de-la-Madeleine

April 2016 SAI Global 976,670Quebec QC 0100April 2021

Subtotal  976,670

Corporation de gestion 
de la certification 
forestiere des 
territoires publics du 
BSL (CGCBSL)

May 2011 NEPCon 936,417Quebec QC 0100May 2021

Subtotal  936,417

Corporation of the 
County of Simcoe

July 2010 NEPCon 13,464ON ON 0100July 2020

Subtotal  13,464

Domtar Inc.

(See Note 6)

September 
2008

SAI Global 729,104Dryden (contains 
Wabigoon Forest)

ON 0100

FPAC Member

August 2018

(See Note 7)

July 2010 SAI Global 159,820Windsor - Private 
Industrial

QC 1000December 
2022

Subtotal  888,924

EACOM Timber Corp.

(See Note 8)

April 2009 SAI Global 679,900Matagami - UAF 8663, 
8664

QC 0100April 2019

Subtotal  679,900

Eastern Ontario Forest 
Group

January 
2003

NEPCon 74,296Private and Community 
Forests

ON 1090January 2023

Subtotal  74,296

Federation des 
organismes de gestion 
en commun du Bas-
Saint Laurent

July 2010 NEPCon 225,081Private QC 8020January 2021

Subtotal  225,081

Forets privees 
certifiees du Quebec

January 
2010

NEPCon 208,845South Quebec QC 1000January 2020

Subtotal  208,845

Gestion FORAP Inc 
(UAF 035-51)

October 
2010

NEPCon 146,720UAF 035-51 QC 0100October 2020
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Subtotal  146,720

Gestion Forestiere du 
Saint-Maurice Inc.

(See Note 9)

December 
2013

SAI Global 385,102Quebec QC 1000December 
2023

Subtotal  385,102

Gestion Forestiere 
Lacroix

November 
2012

SAI Global 59,951Private QC 1000November 
2022

Subtotal  59,951

GreenFirst Forest 
Products Inc.

April 2018 NEPCon 1,867,517Gordon Cosens Forest ON 0100March 2023

January 
2006

SGS 1,139,372Martel Forest ON 0100September 
2022

December 
2022

SGS 605,333Romeo-Mallett ON 0100

Subtotal  3,612,222

Groupe Crete division 
St. Faustin Inc.

April 2013 Rainforest 
Alliance

161,800QC 0100April 2023

Subtotal  161,800

Groupe Lebel Inc. October 
2006

SAI Global 737,360Division Nouvelle QC 0100October 2021

Subtotal  737,360

Haliburton Forest and 
Wildlife Reserve, Ltd.

December 
2013

SCS 42,491Private ON 1000December 
2018

Subtotal  42,491

Harrop-Proctor 
Community Co-
operative

March 2003 SA 11,300Community Tenure BC 0100October 2023

Subtotal  11,300

Hearst Forest 
Management

April 2011 SGS 1,231,769Ontario ON 0100November 
2021

Subtotal  1,231,769

Mazinaw-Lanark 
Forest Inc.

November 
2012

SA 248,191Woodlands ON 0100November 
2022

Subtotal  248,191
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Mistik Management Ltd.

(See Note 10)

November 
2007

KPMG 1,866,274Mistik DFA SK 0100November 
2022

Subtotal  1,866,274

Nawiinginokiima Forest 
Management Corp.

September 
2014

NEPCon 1,131,185Marathon ON 0100September 
2019

September 
2019

May 2014 Bureau 
Veritas

612,567White River ON 0100May 2019

Subtotal  1,743,752

Nipissing Forest 
Resource Management 
Inc.

(See Note 11)

May 2003 SAI Global 685,187Ontario SFL 542053 ON 0100June 2023

Subtotal  685,187

Northshore Forest Inc. June 2005 Bureau 
Veritas

1,078,488Coop SFL ON 0100August 2020

Subtotal  1,078,488

Nova Scotia 
Association for 
Woodland Certification

January 
2006

NEPCon 62,981Private and Community 
Woodlots

NS 1000January 2021

Subtotal  62,981

Organisme de gestion 
environnementale et 
forestiere de 
Lanaudiere

September 
2016

NEPCon 653,681Chertsey MU 06271 QC 0100September 
2021

Subtotal  653,681

Ottawa Valley Forest 
Inc.

November 
2010

SA 247,424Ontario ON 0100November 
2021

Subtotal  247,424

Port Hawkesbury 
Paper Limited 
Partnership

(See Note 12)

February 
2008

SAI Global 535,584Port Hawkesbury NS 496February 
2023

Subtotal  535,584

Produits Forestiers 
GreenFirst (Qc) Inc.

July 2005 NEPCon 1,764,233Abitibi-Ouest (MU 8251, 
8551, 8562)

QC 0100November 
2020

June 2006 NEPCon 1,230,648Témiscamingue QC 0100December 
2020
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Subtotal  2,994,881

Resolute Forest 
Products

(See Note 13)

November 
2012

SAI Global 2,203,110Cote Nord - UAF 9351 QC 0100

FPAC Member

November 
2022

(See Note 14)

August 2010 SAI Global 1,658,190Mauricie - UAF 4251, 
4352

QC 0100February 
2020

(See Note 15)

September 
2011

SAI Global 2,267,629ON Woodlands - Black 
Spruce, Dog River

ON 0100August 2021

(See Note 16)

November 
2012

SAI Global 1,011,830Produits du bois Region 
Abitibi - Abitibi East 
UAF 8451, 8751

QC 0100November 
2022

Subtotal  7,140,759

Scierie Dion et Fils Inc. March 2013 SAI Global 297,296Sciere Dion et Fils Inc. QC 0100November 
2020

Subtotal  297,296

Seminaire de Quebec February 
2013

SAI Global 159,207Private QC 1000January 2023

Subtotal  159,207

SILV-ECON Ltd. - 
Resource Management 
Consultants

February 
2006

NEPCon 2,759SILV-ECON Ltd. - 
Resource Management 
Consultants

ON 5050February 
2021

Subtotal  2,759

Societe en 
Commandite Scierie 
Opticiwan

June 2013 SAI Global 210,910 UA 26-51 QC 0100May 2023

Subtotal  210,910

Taan Forest Limited 
Partnership

(See Note 17)

November 
2011

KPMG 193,113British Columbia BC 0100November 
2021

Subtotal  193,113

The Regional 
Municipality of York

March 2000 Rainforest 
Alliance

2,379Public ON 0100April 2020

Subtotal  2,379

Timiskaming Forest 
Alliance Inc.

(See Note 18)

January 
2012

SAI Global 1,149,550Timiskaming Forest 
(SFL 542247 MU 280)

ON 0100January 2021

Subtotal  1,149,550
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Universite du Quebec 
en Abitibi

October 
2011

Rainforest 
Alliance

9,361Temiscamingue QC 0100November 
2021

Subtotal  9,361

Vermilion Forest 
Management Company 
Ltd.

May 2006 SAI Global 599,895Sudbury Forest ON 0100May 2021

Subtotal  599,895

Westwind Forest 
Stewardship Inc.

February 
2002

SGS 432,475Parry Sound Public ON 0100February 
2022

Subtotal  432,475

Total  FSC 46,412,425 ha
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A & A Trading Ltd. December 
2003

PwC 15,725British Columbia BC 0100July 2019

Subtotal  15,725

Abitibi River Forest 
Management Inc.

(See Note 19)

August 2013 SAI Global 3,279,289Ontario - Abitibi River 
Forest SFL 551832

ON 0100June 2018

Subtotal  3,279,289

ANC Timber Ltd. June 2011 KPMG 327,846Alberta AB 0100

FPAC Member

November 
2019

Subtotal  327,846

Aspen Planers Ltd June 2021 SAI Global 226,394Woodlands BC 0100

Subtotal  226,394

AT Limited Partnership July 2000 NSF 536,670Crown Timber License 
#9

NB 0100August 2022

August 2011 NSF 308,965Private Forestlands NB 1000August 2022

Subtotal  845,635

Atco Wood Products 
Ltd.

July 2006 KPMG 224,425Forest Licenses 
A20193, A20218

BC 0100June 2022

Subtotal  224,425

AV Group December 
2006

SAI Global 425,267AV Nackawic-Liscence 1 NB 0100

FPAC Member

December 
2022

December 
2006

SAI Global 261,825AV Nackawic-Liscence 8 NB 0100December 
2021

Subtotal  687,092

Barrette-Chapais Ltee. April 2019 SAI Global 1,359,859Quebec (Units 2651, 
2661, 2663, 2664,2665, 
2666, 4251, 4351, 
8751, 8762, 8763, 8764)

QC 0100April 2024

Subtotal  1,359,859

BC Timber Sales 
(BCTS)

January 
2009

KPMG 448,110Babine Business Area BC 0100September 
2022

December 
2007

KPMG 1,134,560Cariboo-Chilcotin 
Business Area

BC 0100September 
2022

October 
2009

KPMG 789,812Chinook Business Area BC 0100September 
2022
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BC Timber Sales 
(BCTS)

April 2017 KPMG 880,856Kamloops Business 
Area

BC 0100September 
2022

February 
2007

KPMG 1,173,247Kootenay Business Area BC 0100September 
2022

August 2008 KPMG 732,368Okanagan-Columbia 
Business Area

BC 0100September 
2022

September 
2011

KPMG 2,303,563Peace-Liard Business 
Area (Dawson Ck, Fort 
Nelson, Fort St. John, 
TFL48 Licence s.2.01 
a,b,d)

BC 0100September 
2022

September 
2011

KPMG 1,928,819Prince George 
Business Area

BC 0100September 
2022

April 2010 KPMG 598,704Seaward Business Area BC 0100September 
2022

October 
2007

KPMG 1,069,746Skeena Business Area BC 0100September 
2022

December 
2008

KPMG 728,851Strait of Georgia 
Business Area

BC 0100September 
2022

May 2013 KPMG 663,886Stuart Nechako 
Business Area

BC 0100September 
2022

Subtotal  12,452,522

Biomasse du Lac 
Taureau (9455-8624 
Québec Inc.)

March 2021 SAI Global 241,785UAF 064-71 QC 0100

Subtotal  241,785

Boisaco Inc. October 
2019

BNQ 1,183,647Quebec (Uit 97-51) QC 0100

Subtotal  1,183,647

Boundary Waters 
Forest Management 
Corp.

September 
2020

SAI Global 1,533,333Boundary Waters 
Forest Licence 406

ON 0100

Subtotal  1,533,333

Canadian Forest 
Products Ltd

(See Note 20)

June 2019 KPMG 8,842,618British Columbia BC 0100

FPAC Member

June 2024

June 2018 KPMG 1,096,346Grand Prairie AB 0100June 2019

November 
2009

KPMG 729,102Whitecourt AB 0100January 2023

Page 9Certification Canada



Company Division Original 

Certification  

(Date)

Area

Certified

(Ha)

CertifierRe- 

Certification 

(Date)

Public 

Land 

%

Prov.

 Sustainable Forestry Initiative ® (SFI)

Private 

Land  %

Subtotal  10,668,066

Capacity Forest 
Management Ltd.

March 2010 PwC 322,757British Columbia BC 0100February 
2021

Subtotal  322,757

Carrier Forest 
Products Ltd.

November 
2013

KPMG 194,523Saskatchewan (PA 
FMP, NW TSL)

SK 0100November 
2021

Subtotal  194,523

Carrier Lumber August 2011 KPMG 168,917BC (Licences A15429, 
A15430, A18158)

BC 0100July 2022

Subtotal  168,917

Chaleur Forest 
Products

December 
2002

SAI Global 829,636Crown License 3 NB 0100December 
2023

December 
2002

SAI Global 16,000Private NB 1000December 
2023

Subtotal  845,636

Conifex Timber Inc. December 
2008

KPMG 868,573Mackenzie A15385, 
A93631

BC 0100October 2021

Subtotal  868,573

Corner Brook Pulp And 
Paper Limited

August 2018 SAI Global 1,358,643Woodlands NF 0100

Subtotal  1,358,643

Domtar Inc.

(See Note 21)

March 2013 SAI Global 1,755,189Dryden (contains 
Wabigoon Forest)

ON 0100

FPAC Member

March 2019

August 2014 Bureau 
Veritas

4,645Espanola-Private 
Industrial

ON 1000September 
2022

(See Note 22)

September 
2005

SAI Global 159,820Windsor - Private 
Industrial

QC 1000September 
2021

Subtotal  1,919,654

Dryden Forest 
Management Co. Ltd.

November 
2009

SAI Global 124,958Dryden SFL ON 0100December 
2023

Subtotal  124,958

Dunkley Lumber Ltd. January 
2011

PwC 219,648Alberta - Foothills 
Forest Products

AB 0100January 2022
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Dunkley Lumber Ltd. February 
2006

PwC 214,464British Columbia - 
Strathnaver

BC 0100January 2020

January 
2011

PwC 1,334,111Saskatchewan-
Edgewood Forest 
Products

SK 0100February 
2022

Subtotal  1,768,223

EACOM Timber Corp. January 
2016

SAI Global 370,759Pineland ON 0100January 2021

January 
2016

SAI Global 1,082,718Spanish ON 0100January 2021

(See Note 23)

February 
2018

SAI Global 1,980,450Val d'Or and 
Matagami - UAF 8351, 
8663, 8664

QC 0100May 2023

Subtotal  3,433,927

Gestion Forestiere du 
Saint-Maurice Inc.

(See Note 24)

March 2017 SAI Global 379,000Quebec QC 1000March 2020

March 2020

Subtotal  379,000

Gilbert Smith Forest 
Products Ltd.

June 2020 SAI Global 18,772Areas Within Kamloops 
TSA

BC 0100

Subtotal  18,772

Groupe Forestra 
Cooperative Forestiere

March 2015 BNQ 1,237,106QC 0100March 2023

Subtotal  1,237,106

H.J. Crabbe & Sons 
Ltd.

September 
2017

SAI Global 61,091Private Industrual NB 1000September 
2022

Subtotal  61,091

Hampton Resources 
Inc

June 2001 PwC 203,864BC 1000August 2020

Subtotal  203,864

Husby Forest Products 
Ltd.

July 2003 PwC 339,063Queen Charlotte Haida 
Gwaii Operations

BC 0100October 2021

Subtotal  339,063

Interfor January 
2001

KPMG 1,109,267Coastal Woodlands BC 0100

FPAC Member

October 2020

June 2001 KPMG 1,395,883Interior Woodlands BC 0100August 2020
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Subtotal  2,505,150

J.D. Irving Ltd. December 
2003

KPMG 728,000New Brunswick - Private NB 1000October 2020

December 
2003

KPMG 1,038,000New Brunswidk - 
License 7, various 
sublicenses

NB 0100October 2020

December 
2003

KPMG 50,000Nova Scotia - Pivate 
industrial

NS 1000October 2020

Subtotal  1,816,000

J.H. Huscroft Ltd September 
2009

KPMG 107,000Creston (Forest Licence 
A20213)

BC 0100December 
2020

Subtotal  107,000

Kenauck Canada ULC November 
2016

Bureau 
Veritas

16,304Quebec - Private 
Industrial

QC 1000November 
2021

Subtotal  16,304

K'omoks First Nation 
(KFN) Forestry LP

January 
2019

PwC 12,993BC 0100January 2024

Subtotal  12,993

Louisiana Pacific 
Corporation

September 
2001

Bureau 
Veritas

1,961,344British Columbia BC 0100

FPAC Member

October 2020

October 2020

December 
2002

SAI Global 2,361,487Manitoba - Swan Valley MB 0100October 2020

October 2020

December 
2002

SAI Global 985,045Quebec QC 0100October 2020

October 2020

Subtotal  5,307,876

Manulife Investment 
Management - Forest 
Management

September 
2005

Bureau 
Veritas

19,785BC 1000September 
2021

Subtotal  19,785

Mercer Peace River 
Pulp Ltd.

November 
2001

KPMG 1,864,035Peace River Pulp AB 0100

FPAC Member

October 2020

Subtotal  1,864,035

Miitigoog Limited 
Partnership

April 2011 SAI Global 1,137,861Kenora ON 0100April 2020

April 2020
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Subtotal  1,137,861

Montreal Lake 
Business Ventures Ltd.

January 
2014

KPMG 109,090Sask SK 0100December 
2021

Subtotal  109,090

Mosaic Forest 
Management Corp 
(TimberWest)

December 
2000

KPMG 729,751Public and Private 
Lands

BC 4555May 2022

Subtotal  729,751

Nipissing Forest 
Resource Management 
Inc.

(See Note 25)

June 2014 SAI Global 844,030Ontario SFL 542053 ON 0100June 2020

Subtotal  844,030

Northern Pulp Nova 
Scotia Corp.

April 2005 KPMG 173,760Private NS 1000December 
2022

April 2005 KPMG 70,973Public NS 0100December 
2022

Subtotal  244,733

Nova Scotia 
Department of Natural 
Resources

November 
2007

SAI Global 224,643Nova Scotia NS 0100September 
2023

Subtotal  224,643

Ondaadiziwin Forest 
Management

June 2017 SAI Global 787,511Lac Seul Forest ON 0100October 2019

Subtotal  787,511

Port Hawkesbury 
Paper Limited 
Partnership

(See Note 26)

July 2014 SAI Global 522,999Port Hawkesbury NS 0100November 
2024

Subtotal  522,999

REBEC INC December 
2015

BNQ 4,809,661Mauricie, Cote-Nord, 
Lac Saint Jean Regions

QC 0100October 2023

Subtotal  4,809,661

Resolute Forest 
Products

(See Note 27)

January 
2010

SAI Global 3,741,142Ontario - Black Spruce, 
Caribou, Dog-River 
Matawin, English River

ON 0100

FPAC Member

January 2024

(See Note 28)

February 
2014

BNQ 16,428,315Quebec QC 0100March 2022
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Subtotal  20,169,457

Revelstoke Community 
Forest Corporation

September 
2006

SAI Global 119,353Revelstoke - TFL 56 BC 0100August 2022

Subtotal  119,353

Sinclar Group Forest 
Products Ltd.

December 
2009

PwC 949,374British Columbia - 
Prince George and 
Lakes TSA

BC 0100December 
2020

Subtotal  949,374

Skeena Sawmills Ltd. November 
2017

KPMG 649,155TFL 41, Forest 
Licenses A16885 & 
A16882

BC 0100November 
2022

Subtotal  649,155

Solifor Perthuis, 
Sociata en 
Commandite/Ltd. 
Partnership

November 
2019

BNQ 28,379Private Lands of the 
Seigneurie de Perthuis

QC 1000November 
2024

Subtotal  28,379

Spray Lake Sawmills 
Ltd.

October 
2013

Bureau 
Veritas

335,133AB 0100January 2021

Subtotal  335,133

Spruce Products 
Limited

December 
2014

Bureau 
Veritas

234,319Mnitoba - FMU 12 & 14 MB 0100December 
2024

Subtotal  234,319

Stuwix Resources 
Joint Ventures Ltd.

June 2011 SAI Global 171,422British Columbia - FL 
A65006, FL A88927, FL 
A88928 FL A91842, FL 
A91687, W0354, W1637

BC 0100October 2022

Subtotal  171,422

Taan Forest Limited 
Partnership

(See Note 29)

December 
2022

KPMG 193,113TFL 60 & First Nations 
Woodland Licence N1G

BC 0100

Subtotal  193,113

The Gorman Group of 
Companies

December 
2013

PwC 778,910Okanagan, Revelstoke 
and Golden TSAs

BC 0100May 2018

Subtotal  778,910

Timiskaming Forest 
Alliance Inc.

(See Note 30)

December 
2014

SAI Global 1,184,965Timiskaming Forest 
(SFL 542247 MU 280)

ON 0100December 
2022
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Area

Certified

(Ha)

CertifierRe- 

Certification 

(Date)

Public 

Land 

%

Prov.

 Sustainable Forestry Initiative ® (SFI)

Private 

Land  %

Subtotal  1,184,965

Tolko Industries Ltd. December 
2017

KPMG 1,628,697AB-High Level and 
Northwest Region 
Divisions

AB 0100

FPAC Member

December 
2017

KPMG 1,855,459BC-Cariboo, Okanagan, 
Thompson Nicola 
Divisions

BC 0100

December 
2017

KPMG 824,888SK-Meadow Lake TSL, 
Prince Albert FMA

SK 0100

Subtotal  4,309,044

Vanderwell Contractors 
(1971) Ltd.

April 2017 PwC 344,546Alberta AB 0100April 2022

Subtotal  344,546

Wagner Forest 
Management Ltd.

September 
2004

PwC 341,118North Star Forestry Ltd. ON 1000November 
2017

September 
2004

PwC 156,823Nova Scotia NS 1000October 2021

Subtotal  497,941

West Fraser Mills Ltd. August 2007 KPMG 5,758,481Alberta AB 0100

FPAC Member

August 2020

August 2007 KPMG 4,227,033British Columbia BC 0100August 2020

March 2015 BNQ 2,579,644Quebec FMUs 82-51, 
85-51, 86-51, 86-52

QC 0100

Subtotal  12,565,158

Western Forest 
Products Ltd.

(See Note 31)

May 2012 PwC 790,989Mainland Coast and 
Central Island Forest 
Operations

BC 199November 
2021

November 
2016

PwC 1,208Private Lands BC 1000November 
2021

Subtotal  792,197

Weyerhaeuser 
Company

February 
2010

Bureau 
Veritas

2,184,720Alberta - Grand Prairie, 
Edson, Drayton Valley

AB 0100

FPAC Member

February 
2021

February 
2010

Bureau 
Veritas

464,138British Columbia - 
Princeton

BC 0100February 
2021

February 
2010

Bureau 
Veritas

949,765Saskatchewan - 
Pasquia Porcupine 
FMA, Hudson Bay

SK 0100February 
2021
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Company Division Original 

Certification  

(Date)

Area

Certified

(Ha)

CertifierRe- 

Certification 

(Date)

Public 

Land 

%

Prov.

 Sustainable Forestry Initiative ® (SFI)

Private 

Land  %

Subtotal  3,598,623

Total  SFI 114,270,836 ha

*   Data for hectares provided by certification programs in Canada.
**  Footnotes provide more information on areas certified to more than one standard.
*** Areas certified to more than one Sustainable Forest Management (CSA, FSC, SFI) standard are  only counted once.

Gross Area Certified to SFM Standards (with double certifications)*

Total Certified to  SFM Standards(without double certifications)***

Area Certified to More Than One SFM  Standard (subtract)**

173,094,685 ha

Summary of Total Area Certified

155,266,615 ha

17,828,070 ha

Certifiers (Registrars)

The following certification bodies are accredited to audit against one or more of the Sustainable Forest Management 
standards  (CSA,FSC,SFI) used in Canada:

BNQ

Bureau Veritas

KPMG

NEPCon

NSF

PwC

Rainforest Alliance

SA

SAI Global

SCS

SGS

# Note:   Company / Division

Footnotes 

1 This area (1,866,274 ha) is certified to CSA and FSC.Mistik Management Ltd., Mistik 
DFA, SK
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2 This area is certified to both CSA and SFI.Western Forest Products Ltd., 
Englewood, BC

3 This area is certified to both CSA and SFI.Western Forest Products Ltd., 
Mid Island, BC

4 This area is is certified to FSC and SFI.Abitibi River Forest 
Management Inc., Ontario - 
Abitibi River Forest SFL 551832, 
ON

5 A portion of this area (726,647 ha) is certified to both FSC and SFICanadian Forest Products Ltd, 
Kootenay Division (Invermere, 
Kootenay Lake, Cranbrook 
TSA), BC

6 The area is certified to both FSC and SFIDomtar Inc., Dryden (contains 
Wabigoon Forest), ON

7 A portion of this area (156,256 ha) is certified to FSC and SFIDomtar Inc., Windsor - Private 
Industrial, QC

8 This area is certified to FSC and SFIEACOM Timber Corp., 
Matagami - UAF 8663, 8664, QC

9 A portion of this area (379,000 ha) is certified to FSC and SFI.Gestion Forestiere du Saint-
Maurice Inc., Quebec, QC

10 A portion of this area (1,866,274 ha) is certified to CSA and FSC.Mistik Management Ltd., Mistik 
DFA, SK

11 This area is certified to SFI and FSC.Nipissing Forest Resource 
Management Inc., Ontario SFL 
542053, ON

12 A portion of this area (522,999 ha) is certified to FSC and SFIPort Hawkesbury Paper Limited 
Partnership, Port Hawkesbury, 
NS

13 This area is certified to FSC and SFI.Resolute Forest Products, Cote 
Nord - UAF 9351, QC

14 This area is certified to FSC and SFI.Resolute Forest Products, 
Mauricie - UAF 4251, 4352, QC

15 This area is certified to FSC and SFI.Resolute Forest Products, ON 
Woodlands - Black Spruce, Dog 
River, ON

16 This area is certified to FSC and SFIResolute Forest Products, 
Produits du bois Region Abitibi - 
Abitibi East UAF 8451, 8751, QC

17 This area is certified to FSC and SFITaan Forest Limited 
Partnership, British Columbia, 
BC

18 This area is certified to FSC and SFI.Timiskaming Forest Alliance 
Inc., Timiskaming Forest (SFL 
542247 MU 280), ON

19 This area is certified to FSC and SFI.Abitibi River Forest 
Management Inc., Ontario - 
Abitibi River Forest SFL 551832, 
ON

20 A portion of this area (726,647 ha) is certified to both FSC and SFICanadian Forest Products Ltd, 
British Columbia, BC

21 A portion of this area (729,104) is certified to both FSC and SFIDomtar Inc., Dryden (contains 
Wabigoon Forest), ON

22 This area is certified to SFI and FSCDomtar Inc., Windsor - Private 
Industrial, QC

23 A portion of this area (679,900)  is certified to SFI and FSCEACOM Timber Corp., Val d'Or 
and Matagami - UAF 8351, 
8663, 8664, QC

24 This area is certified to FSC and SFI.Gestion Forestiere du Saint-
Maurice Inc., Quebec, QC
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25 A portion of this area (685,187 ha) is certified to FSC and SFI.Nipissing Forest Resource 
Management Inc., Ontario SFL 
542053, ON

26 This area is certified to SFI and FSCPort Hawkesbury Paper Limited 
Partnership, Port Hawkesbury, 
NS

27 A portion of this area (2,267,629 ha) is certified to SFI and FSC.Resolute Forest Products, 
Ontario - Black Spruce, Caribou, 
Dog-River Matawin, English 
River, ON

28 A portion of this area (Cote Nord 9351, Maurice 4251, 4352 and Abitibi East 
8451, 8751) is certified to SFI and FSC.

Resolute Forest Products, 
Quebec, QC

29 This area is certified to FSC and SFITaan Forest Limited 
Partnership, TFL 60 & First 
Nations Woodland Licence 
N1G, BC

30 A portion of this area (1,149,550 ha) is certified to SFI and FSC.Timiskaming Forest Alliance 
Inc., Timiskaming Forest (SFL 
542247 MU 280), ON

31 A portion of this area (316,428 ha) is certified to both CSA and SFIWestern Forest Products Ltd., 
Mainland Coast and Central 
Island Forest Operations, BC

www.certificationcanada.org

Visit the Certification Canada web-site for the most recent version of this status report, 
province-specific reports,  and graphs showing certification status in Canada as well 
as the global context.

For More Information:
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